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HOUSE BILL No. 5849

HOUSE BILL No. 5849

May 30, 2000, Introduced by Reps. Bogardus, Jacobs, Hale, Minore, Jamnick, Julian,
Richardville, Schauer, Brewer and Bob Brown and referred to the Committee on Crimina Law
and Corrections.

A bill to anmend 1998 PA 58, entitled
"M chigan |iquor control code of 1998,"
by anmendi ng section 701 (MCL 436.1701).

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF M CH GAN ENACT:

Sec. 701. (1) Alcoholic liquor shall not be sold or fur-
nished to a mnor. Except as otherw se provided in
subsection (2) and subject to subsection (4), a person who know
ingly sells or furnishes alcoholic liquor to a mnor, or who
fails to make diligent inquiry as to whether the person is a
mnor, is guilty of a m sdeneanor. A retail licensee or a retail
licensee’s clerk, agent, or enployee who violates this subsection
shal | be punished in the manner provided for |icensees in
section 909. Notw thstanding section 909 and except as otherw se
provi ded in subsection (2), a person who is not a retail |icensee

or aretail licensee’'s clerk, agent, or enployee and who viol ates
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this subsection shall be fined $1,000.00 and nay be sentenced to
i mprisonment for up to 60 days for a first offense, shall be
fined $2,500.00 and shall be sentenced to inprisonnent for up to
90 days for a second or subsequent offense, and nmay be ordered to
performcomunity service. A suitable sign describing the con-
tent of this section and the penalties for its violation shall be
posted in a conspi cuous place in each room where al coholic |iquor
is sold. The signs shall be approved and furnished by the
conmi Ssi on.

(2) A person who is not a retail licensee or the retail
licensee’s clerk, agent, or enployee and who viol ates
subsection (1) is guilty of a felony, punishable by inprisonnment
for not nore than 10 years, or a fine of not nore than $5, 000. 00,
or both, if the subsequent consunption of the alcoholic |iquor by
the mnor is a direct and substantial cause of —that— ANY
person’s death or an accidental injury that causes —that— A
person’ s deat h.

(3) If aviolation occurs in an establishnment that is
licensed by the conm ssion for consunption of alcoholic |iquor on
the licensed prem ses, a person who is a licensee or the clerk,
agent, or enployee of a licensee shall not be charged with a vio-
| ation of subsection (1) or section 801(2) unless the |licensee or
the clerk, agent, or enployee of the |icensee knew or should have
reasonably known with the exercise of due diligence that a

—person—tess—than—21—years—of—age— M NOR possessed or consuned

al coholic liquor on the licensed prem ses and the |icensee or
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clerk, agent, or enployee of the licensee failed to take
i medi ate corrective action.

(4) If the enforcing agency involved in the violation is the
state police or a local police agency, a |icensee shall not be
charged with a violation of subsection (1) or section 801(2)
unl ess enforcenent action under section 703 is taken against the
m nor who purchased or attenpted to purchase, consuned or
attenpted to consune, or possessed or attenpted to possess al co-
holic liquor and, if applicable, enforcement action is taken
under this section against the person 21 years of age or ol der
who sold or furnished the alcoholic liquor to the minor. |If the
enforcing agency is the comm ssion, then the comm ssion shal
recommend to a |l ocal |aw enforcenent agency that enforcenent
action be taken against a violator of this section or section 703
who is not a licensee. However, this subsection does not apply
under any of the follow ng circunstances:

(a) The person agai nst whom enforcenent action is taken
under section 703 or the person 21 years of age or ol der who sold
or furnished al coholic Iiquor to the mnor is not alive or is not
present in this state at the time the |icensee is charged.

(b) The violation of subsection (1) is the result of an
under cover operation in which the mnor purchased or received
al coholic liquor under the direction of the person’ s enployer and
with the prior approval of the |ocal prosecutor’s office as part
of an enpl oyer-sponsored internal enforcenent action.

(c) The violation of subsection (1) is the result of an

under cover operation in which the mnor purchased or received

02783’ 99



© 0 N oo o B~ wWw N PP

N N NN N NN R R R R R P R R R
o O N W N R O © 0 N o 0o M W N B O

4
al coholic liquor under the direction of the state police, the
commi ssion, or a local police agency as part of an enforcenent
action. However, any initial or contenporaneous purchase or
recei pt of alcoholic liquor by the m nor shall have been under
the direction of the state police, the conm ssion, or the |ocal
police agency and shall have been part of the undercover

operati on.

(5) If a mnor participates in an undercover operation in
which the mnor is to purchase or receive alcoholic |iquor under
t he supervision of a |aw enforcenent agency, his or her parents
or |legal guardian shall consent to the participation if that
person is less than 18 years of age.

(6) I'n an action for the violation of this section, proof
that the defendant or the defendant’s agent or enpl oyee demanded
and was shown, before furnishing alcoholic liquor to a mnor, a
notor vehicle operator’s or chauffeur’s license or a registration
certificate issued by the federal selective service, or other
bona fi de docunentary evidence of the age and identity of that
person, shall be a defense to an action brought under this
section.

(7) The comm ssion shall provide, on an annual basis, a
witten report to the departnent of state police as to the nunber
of actions heard by the comm ssion involving violations of this
section and section 801(2). The report shall include the dispo-
sition of each action and contain figures representing the fol-

| owi ng categori es:
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(a) Decoy operations.

(b) Of-prem ses violations.

(c) On-prem ses violations.

(d) Repeat offenses within the 3 years preceding the date of
that report.

(8) As used in this section:

(a) "Corrective action"” means action taken by a |licensee or
a clerk, agent, or enployee of a licensee designed to prevent a
m nor fromfurther possessing or consum ng al coholic |iquor on
the licensed prem ses. Corrective action includes, but is not
limted to, contacting a | aw enforcenent agency and ejecting the
m nor and any ot her person suspected of aiding and abetting the
m nor .

(b) "Diligent inquiry" neans a diligent good faith effort to
determ ne the age of a person, which includes at | east an exam -
nati on of an official M chigan operator’s or chauffeur’'s |icense,
an official Mchigan personal identification card, or any other
bona fide picture identification which establishes the identity

and age of the person.
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